Change in Liquidity from

- Working Capital 51 25 25 26 26 28 22 22 23 16 16 17 17

- Capex 75 78 87 85 88 91 94 97 100 102 104 106 108

Capex in % of Sales 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.3 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 %

- Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

65 100 100 87 97 105 114 118 124 134 136 139 142 148

PV of FCF 62 88 81 65 66 65 66 62 60 60 56 53 49 708

share of PVs 14.97 % 39.07 % 45.96 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2036e 832

   Terminal Value 708

Debt ratio 20.00 %  Financial Strength 1.30  Financial liabilities 772

Cost of debt (after tax) 4.2 %  Liquidity (share) 1.30  Pension liabilities 29

Market return 8.25 %  Cyclicality 1.30  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 2.75 %  Transparency 1.30  Minority interest 2

  Others 1.30  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 299 No. of shares (m) 26.9

WACC 8.77 %  Beta 1.30  Equity Value 1,036 Value per share (EUR) 38.53

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 0.75 % 1.00 % 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.53 9.8 % 29.45 29.99 30.56 31.16 31.81 32.49 33.22 1.53 9.8 % 21.38 24.64 27.90 31.16 34.42 37.68 40.94

1.41 9.3 % 32.56 33.20 33.88 34.60 35.38 36.20 37.09 1.41 9.3 % 24.19 27.66 31.13 34.60 38.08 41.55 45.02

1.36 9.0 % 34.26 34.96 35.71 36.50 37.35 38.26 39.24 1.36 9.0 % 25.73 29.32 32.91 36.50 40.09 43.68 47.27

1.30 8.8 % 36.07 36.84 37.66 38.53 39.47 40.48 41.56 1.30 8.8 % 27.39 31.10 34.82 38.53 42.24 45.96 49.67

1.24 8.5 % 38.00 38.84 39.74 40.71 41.75 42.86 44.07 1.24 8.5 % 29.17 33.01 36.86 40.71 44.56 48.40 52.25

1.19 8.3 % 40.06 40.99 41.99 43.05 44.20 45.44 46.79 1.19 8.3 % 31.08 35.07 39.06 43.05 47.04 51.03 55.03

1.07 7.8 % 44.65 45.78 47.00 48.31 49.73 51.28 52.97 1.07 7.8 % 35.37 39.68 44.00 48.31 52.62 56.94 61.25

 Mid-term targets: Sales of at least EUR 2.0bn and EBIT margin of 10% in 2025

INDUS Holding

CO M M E N T  Publ ished 15 .05 .2024  4

RESEARCH

Valuation

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e

   Price / Book 1.1 x 1.2 x 1.0 x 0.9 x 0.9 x 0.8 x 0.7 x

Book value per share ex intangibles 4.73 5.19 1.42 3.13 6.95 10.93 15.07

EV / Sales 0.8 x 0.8 x 0.7 x 0.6 x 0.7 x n.a. n.a.

EV / EBITDA 8.3 x 6.6 x 4.9 x 4.5 x 5.2 x n.a. n.a.

EV / EBIT 52.2 x 12.7 x 9.7 x 7.8 x 8.3 x n.a. n.a.

EV / EBIT adj.* 52.2 x 12.7 x 9.7 x 7.8 x 8.3 x n.a. n.a.

P / FCF 7.2 x 22.4 x 11.0 x 3.8 x 11.4 x 6.7 x 6.1 x

P / E n.a. 19.6 x n.a. 11.3 x 8.3 x 7.7 x 7.2 x

P / E adj.* n.a. 19.6 x n.a. 11.3 x 8.3 x 7.7 x 7.2 x

Dividend Yield 2.6 % 3.1 % 3.2 % 5.2 % 4.7 % 5.0 % 5.4 %

FCF Potential Yield (on market EV) 5.7 % 6.9 % 3.6 % 10.8 % 11.2 % n.a. n.a.

*Adjustments made for: -

INDUS Holding

CO M M E N T  Publ ished 15 .05 .2024  5

RESEARCH

Consolidated profit & loss

In EUR m 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e

   Sales 1,559 1,741 1,804 1,802 1,900 1,978 2,057

Change Sales yoy -10.6 % 11.7 % 3.6 % -0.1 % 5.4 % 4.1 % 4.0 %

   Increase / decrease in inventory -28 24 30 -17 23 19 19

Own work capitalised 6 6 4 5 5 5 5

Total Sales 1,537 1,771 1,838 1,791 1,928 2,002 2,081

Material expenses 690 818 872 801 912 943 980

Gross profit 847 954 965 989 1,017 1,058 1,101

Gross profit margin 54.4 % 54.8 % 53.5 % 54.9 % 53.5 % 53.5 % 53.5 %

   Personnel expenses 501 529 495 522 546 564 583

Other operating income 22 28 25 21 19 20 21

Other operating expenses 211 232 233 230 248 256 267

Unfrequent items 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

EBITDA 158 220 262 258 242 257 271

Margin 10.1 % 12.7 % 14.5 % 14.3 % 12.7 % 13.0 % 13.2 %

   Depreciation of fixed assets 116 84 63 71 67 69 72

EBITA 42 136 199 187 175 188 199

Amortisation of intangible assets 17 21 23 25 25 25 25

Goodwill amortisation 0 0 43 13 0 0 0

EBIT 25 115 134 150 150 163 174

Margin 1.6 % 6.6 % 7.4 % 8.3 % 7.9 % 8.3 % 8.4 %

EBIT adj. 25 115 134 150 150 163 174

   Interest income 0 0 1 2 0 0 0

Interest expenses 17 18 20 21 20 22 22

Other financial income (loss) 1 1 1 10 10 10 10

EBT 10 99 116 140 140 151 162

Margin 0.6 % 5.7 % 6.4 % 7.8 % 7.4 % 7.6 % 7.9 %

   Total taxes 37 52 43 56 49 53 57

Net income from continuing operations -27 48 73 84 91 98 105

Income from discontinued operations (net of tax) 0 0 -124 -28 0 0 0

Net income before minorities -27 48 -51 56 91 98 105

Minority interest 0 1 1 1 1 1 1

Net income -27 47 -52 55 90 98 105

Margin -1.7 % 2.7 % -2.9 % 3.1 % 4.8 % 4.9 % 5.1 %

   Number of shares, average 24 27 27 27 27 27 27

EPS -1.10 1.74 -1.93 2.06 3.36 3.63 3.89

EPS adj. -1.10 1.74 -1.93 2.06 3.36 3.63 3.89

*Adjustments made for:

Guidance: Sales EUR 1.85 - 1.95bn, EBIT EUR 145-165m

Financial Ratios

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e

   Total Operating Costs / Sales 88.5 % 89.1 % 87.3 % 85.0 % 88.8 % 88.2 % 88.0 %

Operating Leverage 7.4 x 30.7 x 4.4 x -127.9 x 0.1 x 2.1 x 1.6 x

EBITDA / Interest expenses 9.6 x 12.5 x 13.4 x 12.2 x 12.1 x 11.7 x 12.3 x

Tax rate (EBT) 379.2 % 52.0 % 37.1 % 39.9 % 35.0 % 35.0 % 35.0 %

Dividend Payout Ratio n.m. 59.4 % 29.5 % 38.4 % 38.4 % 38.3 % 38.3 %

Sales per Employee 137,925 154,115 159,656 159,507 168,142 175,035 182,037

Sales, EBITDA
in EUR m

Source: Warburg Research

Operating Performance
in %

Source: Warburg Research

Performance per Share

Source: Warburg Research

INDUS Holding

CO M M E N T  Publ ished 15 .05 .2024  6

RESEARCH

Consolidated balance sheet

In EUR m 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e

   Assets

   Goodwill and other intangible assets 560 646 645 634 621 608 595

thereof other intangible assets 179 236 241 238 225 212 199

thereof Goodwill 381 410 404 396 396 396 396

Property, plant and equipment 405 405 344 344 356 365 371

Financial assets 21 21 12 27 27 27 27

Other long-term assets 16 17 22 24 24 24 24

Fixed assets 1,002 1,089 1,024 1,029 1,028 1,024 1,017

Inventories 332 404 449 429 453 471 490

Accounts receivable 162 162 195 181 219 228 237

Liquid assets 195 136 128 266 299 377 461

Other short-term assets 38 49 94 23 33 33 33

Current assets 727 751 866 899 1,003 1,109 1,221

Total Assets 1,729 1,841 1,890 1,929 2,031 2,132 2,238

   Liabilities and shareholders' equity

   Subscribed capital 64 70 70 70 70 70 70

Capital reserve 240 318 318 318 318 318 318

Retained earnings 372 398 295 330 388 451 518

Other equity components 0 0 0 0 32 63 94

Shareholders' equity 675 786 683 718 808 902 1,000

Minority interest 1 2 2 2 2 2 2

Total equity 676 787 685 720 809 903 1,002

Provisions 128 131 84 83 86 89 92

thereof provisions for pensions and similar obligations 50 41 24 27 29 31 33

Financial liabilities (total) 714 640 721 772 772 772 772

Short-term financial liabilities 160 163 141 154 154 154 154

Accounts payable 49 62 74 64 73 76 79

Other liabilities 162 220 325 290 291 292 293

Liabilities 1,052 1,053 1,205 1,209 1,222 1,229 1,236

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 1,729 1,841 1,890 1,929 2,031 2,132 2,238

Financial Ratios

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e

   Efficiency of Capital Employment

Operating Assets Turnover 1.9 x 2.0 x 2.1 x 2.0 x 2.0 x 2.0 x 2.0 x